

Nos. 21-7000 (lead), 21-4027, -4028, -4031, -4032, -4033, -4080, -4082, -4083, -
4084, -4085, -4086, -4087, -4088, -4089, -4090, -4091, -4092, -4093, -4094, -4095, -
4096, -4097, -4099, -4100, -4101, -4102, -4103

MCP No. 165

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

IN RE: OSHA RULE ON
COVID-19 VACCINATION
AND TESTING, 86 FED. REG. 61402

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the
New Civil Liberties Alliance
in Opposition to Respondents'
Motion to Dissolve Stay**

SHENG LI
JOHN J. VECCHIONE
MARK CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Sheng.Li@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY MAY NOT WIELD LEGISLATIVE POWER VESTED IN CONGRESS.....	3
II. THE COURT MUST BE ESPECIALLY VIGILANT IN PREVENTING OSHA FROM WIELDING LEGISLATIVE POWER AND THUS MAY NOT DEFER TO OSHA	5
III. AN AGENCY EXERCISES UNCONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATIVE POWER WHEN IT RESOLVES ‘MAJOR QUESTIONS’ INSTEAD OF CONGRESS	9
IV. OSHA LACKS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE ETS UNDER THE ‘MAJOR QUESTIONS’ DOCTRINE	11
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	15
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	12, 14, 16
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	4
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 12
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	2
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020))	8
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5, 7

<i>McKay v. Novartis Pharms.</i> , 751 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	10
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021))	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir.1994)	2
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	11, 13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3, 9, 16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2112	1
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment status of civilian population by sex and age, https://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.t01.htm	12
Callie Patteson, Biden Chief Apparently Admits Vaccine Mandate ‘Ultimate Work-Around,’ The New York Post (Sept. 10, 2021), https://nypost.com/2021/09/10/ronald-klain-retweets-vaccine-mandate-ultimate-work-around/	15
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008).....	4, 6
Dep’t of Labor Issues Emergency Temporary Standard to Protect Workers from Coronavirus, Nov. 4, 2021, https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/osha/osha20211104	12

Julia Manchester, <i>Biden: Coronavirus vaccine should not be mandatory</i> , The Hill, Dec. 4, 2020, https://thehill.com/homenews/campaign/528834-biden-coronavirus-vaccine-should-not-be-mandatory	14
The White House, <i>Path Out of the Pandemic</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/	13
The White House, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki, July 23, 2021, https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/press-briefings/2021/07/23/press-briefing-by-press-secretary-jen-psaki-july-23-2021/ . 15	15
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , Aug. 3, 2021, available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/08/03/remarks-by-president-biden-on-fighting-the-covid-19-pandemic/	14
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , Sep. 9, 2021, available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/09/09/remarks-by-president-biden-on-fighting-the-covid-19-pandemic-3/	15
<i>U.S. CDC Chief Says there will be no federal mandate on COVID-19 vaccine</i> , Reuters, Jul. 31, 2021, https://www.reuters.com/world/us/biden-administration-weighing-federal-mandate-covid-19-vaccine-cdc-director-2021-07-30/	15

REGULATIONS

Dep’t of Labor, <i>COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	1,13
Dep’t of Labor, <i>Occupational Exposure to Bloodborne Pathogens</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 23,042 (May 30, 1989).....	12
Dep’t of Labor, <i>Occupational Exposure to COVID-19; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 (June 21, 2021)	8
